CAP. XL.

S W. 4, c. 13.

An Act to continue an Act, intituled An Act to authorize the extension of the Gaol Limits in the City and County of Saint John.

Passed 27th March 1845.

S W. 4, c. 13, continued.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the eighth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled An Act to authorize the extension of the Gaol Limits in the City and County of Saint John, be and the same is hereby continued and declared to be in full force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

CAP. XLI.

An Act to continue an Act in addition to the Laws now in force for the protection of the Fisheries in the Counties of Northumberland, Kent, and Gloucester.

7 W. 4, c. 23, continued.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled An Act in addition to the Laws now in force for the protection of the Fisheries in the Counties of Northumberland, Kent, and Gloucester, be and the same is hereby continued and declared to be in force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

CAP. XLII.

An Act to continue the several Acts now in force relating to insolvent Confined Debtors.

Passed 27th March 1845.

6 W. 4, c. 41, and

7 W. 4, c. 33, continued.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the sixth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled An Act relating to insolvent Confined Debtors; also, an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of His said late Majesty, intituled An Act to amend an Act, intituled 'An Act relating to insolvent Confined Debtors,' be and the same are hereby respectively continued and declared to be in force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

CAP. XLIII.

An Act to continue the Act for the more speedy and effectual punishment of persons keeping Disorderly Houses.

Passed 27th March 1845.

9 & 10 G. 4, c. 8, continued.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the ninth and tenth years of the Reign of His Majesty King George the Fourth, intituled An Act for the more speedy and effectual punishment of persons keeping Disorderly Houses, be and the same is hereby continued and declared to be in force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

CAP. XLIV.

2 V. c. 48.

An Act further to continue an Act, intituled An Act to provide for the summary punishment of persons committing Trespasses upon Square Timber and other Lumber.

Passed 27th March 1845.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the second year of the Reign of Her present Majesty

2 V. c. 48, continued Majesty Queen Victoria, intituled An Act to provide for the summary punishment of persons committing Trespasses upon Square Timber and other Lumber, be and the same is hereby further continued and declared to be in full force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

CAP. XLV.

An Act to continue an Act, intituled An Act to continue an Act relating to the Herring Fisheries 7 W. 4, c. 36. in the County of Charlotte.

Passed 27th March 1845.

DE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That an Act made and passed in the seventh year of the Reign of His late 7 w. 4, c. 36, Majesty William the Fourth, intituled An Act relating to the Herring Fisheries in continued. the County of Charlotte, be and the same is hereby continued and declared to be in full force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven.

CAP. XLVI.

An Act to continue an Act, intituled An Act to provide for the support of a Nightly Watch in 4 W. 4, c. 33. and for Lighting the City of Saint John, and for other purposes.

Passed 27th March 1845.

E it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, It enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Continued of the Reign of his late 4 W. 4, c. 33, That an Act made and passed in the fourth year of the Reign of his late 4 W. 4, c. 33, Majesty King William the Fourth, intituled An Act more effectually to provide for the support of a Nightly Watch in and for Lighting the City of Saint John, and for other purposes, be and the same is hereby continued and declared to be in force until the first day of May which will be in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and forty seven.

CAP. XLVII.

An Act to facilitate the making of the Military Road through this Province by Her Majesty's Government.

Passed 27th March 1845.

HEREAS Her Majesty's Home Government has recently caused a Preamble.

'Survey to be made for a new line of Military Road to be carried ' from Halifax through this Province to Quebec, and has intimated an intention

Service.

- ' to make and complete the same under the directions and superintendence of 'Officers to be appointed by Her Majesty's Board of Ordnance, at the expense
- of the Imperial Funds to be provided for that purpose: And whereas it is ' deemed expedient to afford every facility to the Officers that may be so employed
- ' in the finally settling and laying out the line of the said Military Road, so far as
- ' the same extends through this Province, and in the opening, making and com-

' pleting of the same;'

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council so much of the and Assembly, That so much of the said line of the said Military Road, when Halifax to Quebec finally determined on by the Officers of Her Majesty's Service appointed to suras lies within this
Province as lies within this
Province, as hereby declared to a Province and made one of the Great Roads of this Province; and the Lieutenant Governor
Great Road. and made one of the Great Roads of this Province; and the Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Government of the Province for the time being, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty's Executive Council, is hereby authorized and empowered to declare such Officer or Officers of Her Majesty's